and their relative weight and the targets to be achieved
for each performance measure, based on X5’s business
priorities for that year. For each measure, performance
ranges are set, i.e. the value below which no payout will
be made (the threshold), the on-target value and the
maximum payout level.

Performance measures are aligned with the Company’s
objective to deliver sustainable value to shareholders and
other stakeholders and include:

Ad (2) Short-term incentive (STI)

All performance measures contribute to the Company’s
success in the short term, while also securing the
Company’s long-term objectives. X5 does not disclose the
actual targets as this is considered commercially sensitive
information.

financial measures related to the Company’s
operational performance, consisting of key financial
metrics which typically reflect X5’s goal to expand
market share while focusing on margins to increase
profitability and prudently managing capital spending
and expenses; and

measures that reflect specific strategic and key
business priorities of the Company.

Ad (2) Short-term incentive (STI)

Performance
measure¹ Weight

Realised
performance

Resulting
payout as %

of target

Actual bonus
(% of payout

weight)
¹

Business continuity 25% 100% 100% 25%

OPEX/CAPEX
optimisation

25% 100% 100% 25%

Total H1 50% 100% 100% 50%

Market share 10% 0% 0% 0%

X5 LFL sales 10% 100% 100% 10%

X5 EBITDA margin 10% 103.8% 110.7% 11.07%

X5 CAPEX 10% 119.8% 120% 12%

NPS 10% 74.9% 74.9% 7.49%

Total H2 50% 79.7% 81.1% 40.6%

Total FY 100% — — 90.6%

Discretionary +/−20%

Chief Executive
Officer

Business continuity 25% 100% 100% 25%

OPEX/CAPEX
optimisation

25% 100% 100% 25%

Total H1 50% 100% 100% 50%

Market share 10% 0% 0% 0%

X5 LFL sales 10% 100% 100% 10%

X5 EBITDA margin 10% 103.8% 110.7% 11.07%

X5 CAPEX 10% 119.8% 120% 12%

NPS 10% 74.9% 74.9% 7.49%

Total H2 50% 79.7% 81.1% 40.6%

Total FY 100% — — 90.6%

Discretionary +/−20% +20%

Company
Secretary

Performance
measure¹ Weight

Realised
performance

Resulting
payout as %

of target

Actual bonus
(% of payout

weight)
¹

Business continuity 25% 100% 100% 25%

OPEX/CAPEX
optimisation

25% 100% 100% 25%

Total H1 50% 100% 100% 50%

Market share 10% 0% 0% 0%

X5 LFL sales 10% 100% 100% 10%

X5 EBITDA margin 10% 103.8% 110.7% 11.07%

X5 CAPEX 10% 119.8% 120% 12%

NPS 10% 74.9% 74.9% 7.49%

Total H2 50% 79.7% 81.1% 40.6%

Total FY 100% — — 90.6%

Discretionary +/−20% +10%

Chief Operating
Officer (X5 Retail
Group N.V.)

Business continuity 25% 100% 100% 25%

OPEX/CAPEX
optimisation

25% 100% 100% 25%

Total H1 50% 100% 100% 50%

Market share 10% 0% 0% 0%

X5 LFL sales 10% 100% 100% 10%

X5 EBITDA margin 10% 103.8% 110.7% 11.07%

X5 CAPEX 10% 119.8% 120% 12%

NPS 10% 74.9% 74.9% 7.49%

Total H2 50% 79.7% 81.1% 40.6%

Total FY 100% — — 90.6%

Discretionary +/−20% +20%

President

For each performance measure, a threshold, target and maximum
performance level is set with the following STI payout, as a
percentage of target payout:
• Threshold performance: varies per performance measure,
starting from 50% of target payout
• Target performance: 100% of target payout
• Maximum performance: 120% of target payout
For each measure, payout between performance levels is
on a straight line basis; payout is zero for below threshold
performance, whereas payout for performance above maximum
is capped at 120% of payout at target.

1

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REMUNERATION REPORT